

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-1069 (consolidated with No. 13-1071)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, *et al.*,*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,*Respondents.*

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Timothy K. Webster
Joel F. Visser
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
rmartella@sidley.com
twebster@sidley.com
jvisser@sidley.com
*Counsel for Petitioner National
Association of Manufacturers*

Andrea Bear Field
William L. Wehrum
Allison D. Wood
Lucinda Minton Langworthy
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
afield@hunton.com
wwehrum@hunton.com
awood@hunton.com
clangworthy@hunton.com
*Counsel for Petitioners Utility Air
Regulatory Group, PM NAAQS Coalition
and Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Dated: December 19, 2013

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED
ON INSIDE FRONT COVER

Of Counsel:

Quentin Riegel
Vice President, Litigation & Deputy
General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3058
qriegel@nam.org

*Counsel for Petitioner National Association
of Manufacturers*

Rachel L. Brand
Sheldon Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
rbrand@uschamber.com
sgilbert@uschamber.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. EPA UNLAWFULLY REVISED THE PRIMARY ANNUAL PM _{2.5} NAAQS.....	2
A. EPA’s Boilerplate Request for Comment on “All Issues” Cannot Cure Its Prejudgment of the Need To Revise the NAAQS.....	2
B. EPA Unlawfully Failed To Consider or Respond Fully to Comments and Studies That Support the Existing Standard.....	4
1. EPA’s Failure To Respond to Comments Supporting the Existing NAAQS Was Unlawful.....	4
2. EPA Arbitrarily Applied Its Rule Against Considering Studies Published After the Integrated Science Assessment.....	6
3. EPA Arbitrarily Weighted Similar Studies Differently Based Solely on the Studies’ Outcome.....	8
C. EPA’s Errors Materially Impacted the Rule’s Outcome.....	10
II. EPA’S MONITORING REQUIREMENT REVISIONS ARE UNLAWFUL.....	11
A. EPA’s Near-Road Monitoring Requirement Unlawfully Abandons Any Link Between NAAQS Compliance and Relevant Population Exposures.....	11

B. EPA Provided No Opportunity for Comment on Its Decision To Use Near-Road Monitoring for Determining Compliance.....14

 1. EPA Failed To Give Notice of the Role To Be Played By Near-Road Monitors.....14

 2. EPA May Not Rely on the Census Report.....15

 3. EPA Cannot Avoid Judicial Scrutiny by Failing To Act on a Petition for Reconsideration.....17

C. EPA Failed To Provide a Rational Basis for Eliminating Spatial Averaging.....18

III. THE FINAL RULE IS INVALID BECAUSE EPA FAILED TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY RULES TO ADDRESS THE LEGAL CONSEQUENCES RESULTING FROM THE FINAL RULE’S PROMULGATION.23

 A. The PSD Permitting Problems Arising From the Final Rule Render It Unlawful.24

 B. The Delay in Rules Regarding Designations and SIPs Render the Final Rule Unlawful.....26

 C. EPA Has the Authority To Address Implementation Issues in NAAQS Rulemakings.29

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

* <i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999), modified in part on reh'g, 195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part, and remanded sub nom. Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass 'ns, Inc.</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001), on remand, 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
* <i>Am. Water Works Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
* <i>Daimler Trucks N. Am. LLC v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1433, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Dec. 11, 2013)	16
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2857 (2013)	23, 24
* <i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
* <i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , No. 08-1200, slip op. (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2013, amended Dec. 11, 2013).....	9, 21
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19, 20
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**NRDC v. Thomas*, 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986)29

Sierra Club v. Costle, 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....13

**Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*, 705 F.2d 506
(D.C. Cir. 1983).....3

Solite Corp. v. EPA, 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)16

**Union Elec. Co. v. EPA*, 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....26

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....30, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*

CAA § 107(d)(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)28

CAA § 107(d)(1)(B)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(ii).....26

CAA § 108, 42 U.S.C. § 740829

CAA § 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2).....30

CAA § 109(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b).....19, 29, 30

CAA § 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)21, 22, 30

CAA § 109(b)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2)30

CAA § 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)27, 29, 30

CAA § 110(c)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....26

CAA § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)17

CAA § 307(d)(6)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B)4, 5

CAA § 307(d)(6)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(C)13
CAA § 307(d)(8), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8)10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 372 (1989), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N.
3385, 375517

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.13(a).....11
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. N, § 4.1(a).....11
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. N, § 4.2(a).....11
40 C.F.R. § 58.111
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. D, § 4.7.1(b) (2013).....12
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. D, § 4.7.1(b)(1) (2012).....11
40 C.F.R. pt. 58, App. D, § 4.7.1(c)(3).....11, 14

FEDERAL REGISTER

61 Fed. Reg. 65,638 (Dec. 13, 1996)12
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997).....18
71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006).....19, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 38,890 (June 29, 2012) 1, 2, 3, 14, 15, 17, 31
78 Fed. Reg. 3086 (Jan. 15, 2013)..... 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

MISCELLANEOUS

EPA, Area Designations for the 2012 Annual Fine Particle (PM _{2.5}) Standard; Designations Guidance and Data, http://www.epa.gov/pmdesignations/2012standards/techinfo.htm (last visited December 19, 2013).....	28
EPA, EPA/600/R-08-139F, Integrated Science Assessment for Particulate Matter (Dec. 2009), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-0079	6
EPA, Regulatory Agenda (Fall 2013), http://resources.regulations.gov/public/custom/jsp/navigation/main.jsp (last visited Dec. 19, 2013)	29
EPA, Responses to Significant Comments on the 2012 Proposed Rule on the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter (June 29, 2012; 77 FR 38890) (Dec. 2012), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-10095.....	6, 17
Greven, Sonja, <i>et al.</i> , <i>An Approach to the Estimation of Chronic Air Pollution Effects Using Spatio-Temporal Information</i> , 106:494 J. of the Am. Statistical Ass'n 396 (2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-10054	7, 9
McCarthy, Gina, Assistant Administrator, Memorandum to Regional Administrators, Regions 1-10, Initial Area Designations for the 2012 Revised Primary Annual Fine Particle National Ambient Air Quality Standard (Apr. 16, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/pmdesignations/2012standards/docs/april2013guidance.pdf	27
Page, Stephen D., Director, EPA OAQPS, Memorandum to Air Division Directors and Deputies, Regions I-X (Apr. 1, 2010), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-0410.....	25

Russell, Armistead (Ted), Chair, CASAC, Ambient Air Monitoring & Methods Committee, & Jonathan M. Samet, Chair, CASAC, Letter to the Hon. Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator, EPA, EPA-CASAC-11-001 (Nov. 24, 2010), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-039114

Samet, Jonathan, Chair, CASAC, Letter to the Hon. Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator, EPA, EPA-CASAC-10-011 (May 17, 2010), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-0113.....22

Wegman, Lydia, Director, Health & Environmental Impacts Division, EPA Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, Memorandum to Holly Stallworth, Designated Federal Officer, CASAC (Apr. 20, 2011), EPA-HQ-OAR-2007-0492-03387
